The fund's direct exposure to interest rate movements as at 31 March 2014 is set out below. These disclosures present interest rate risk based on the

underlying financial assets at fair value:

P
age 216

9. WEST MIDLANDS PENSION FUND STATEMENTS

172

Interest rate risk - sensitivity analysis

The council recognises that interest rates can vary and can affect both income to the fund and the value of the net assets available to pay benefits.

The fund's consulting actuary has advised that the assumed interest rate volatility is 100 basis points per annum.

The analysis that follows assumes that all other variables, in particular exchange rates, remain constant, and shows the effect in the year on the net

assets available to pay benefits of a +/-100 BPS change in interest rates:

As at 31 March 2013 Asset Type As at 31 March 2014

£m  £m

239.3 Cash & Cash Equivalents  211.6

84.7 Cash Balances  52.1

1,034.3 Fixed Interest Securities  906.0

1,358.3 Total  1,169.7

Asset Type Carrying amount as at
31 March 2014

Change in year in the net assets available to pay
benefits

  +180BPS -180BPS

 £m £m £m

Cash & Cash Equivalents  211.6   2.1   (2.1)

Cash Balances  52.1   0.5   (0.5)

Fixed Interest Securities  906.0   9.1   (9.1)

Total change in assets available  1,169.7   11.7   (11.7)

P
age 217

9. WEST MIDLANDS PENSION FUND STATEMENTS

173

Note P22- Impairment for Bad and Doubtful Debts

The following additions and write offs of pension payments were reported in this financial year, in line with the Fund’s policy:

Additions Analysis

Individual Value Number Total £

Less than £50 10 183.50

£50 - £100 1 69.30

£100 - £500 1 128.94

Over £500 0 0.00

Total 12 381.74

Write off Analysis

Individual Value Number Total £

Less than £50 7 165.58

£50 - £100 28 2,061.82

£100 - £500 47 11,164.70

Over £500 12 16,704.97

Total 94 30,097.07

P
age 218

9. WEST MIDLANDS PENSION FUND STATEMENTS

174

Note P23 - Related Parties

The pensions administration function and the in-house management of investments are performed by Wolverhampton City Council and the costs

shown in the table above are recharged to the Pension Fund each year on an estimated basis with an end of year adjustment for actual costs shown

as receivable or payable in the accounts. This is a related party transaction as Wolverhampton City Council is also a member body of the Fund.

Key management personnel who are employees of the administering authority and members of the Fund are disclosed in the administering authority's